

ORAL ARGUMENT: NOVEMBER 17, 2009

No 09-7051

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Appellant,

v.

JOHN A. STRAUS and JAMES E. BROWN & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia, No. 08-cv-2075,
Hon. Richard W. Roberts, United States District Judge

**Brief of The American Civil Liberties Union of the National Capital Area
As *Amicus Curiae* In Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

OF COUNSEL:

ARTHUR B. SPITZER

KAITLIN DUNNE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA

1400 20th Street, NW, Suite 119

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 457-0800

October 9, 2009

CAROLINE M. BROWN

ROGER A. FORD

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Civil Liberties Union

of the National Capital Area

CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certification as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	vi
<i>Amicus Curiae's</i> Statement of Identity, Interest in Case, and Source of Authority to File	1
Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	3
I. The IDEA and special education in the United States.....	3
II. The underlying administrative claim brought on behalf of D.R.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court was correct to grant summary judgment to the defendants.....	13
A. The District of Columbia was not a prevailing party	13
1. The District voluntarily mooted the Complaint, depriving itself of prevailing-party status	13
2. The District's arguments to the contrary are unpersuasive	16
B. The Complaint was not frivolous when filed, and Mr. Straus did not continue to litigate after litigation became unreasonable or for an improper purpose	23
II. A reversal would wreak havoc on the ability of disabled students to obtain necessary and legally required educational services	28
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases*

<i>Alegria v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	
<i>Anthony v. Marion County</i> , 617 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1980)	
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999).....	
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (2006)	
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	
<i>Cantrell v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 69 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	
<i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005)	
<i>District of Columbia v. Jepps</i> , 514 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) (per curiam)	
<i>Highway Equipment Co. v. FECO, Ltd.</i> , 469 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	
<i>Lesesne v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Dept. of Energy,
288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)

Riviera Distributors, Inc. v. Jones,
517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008)

School Committee of Burlington v. Dep’t of Education,
471 U.S. 359 (1985)

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007)

Summers v. Dep’t of Justice,
569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009)

Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Independent School District,
489 U.S. 782 (1989)

Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City School District,
550 U.S. 516 (2007)

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3)

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B)

20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)

20 U.S.C. § 1414

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)(ii)

20 U.S.C. § 1415

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(I)(iii)

34 C.F.R. § 300.106

34 C.F.R. § 300.508(e)

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5, § 3021

D.C. Cir. R. 29(a)

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68

Other Authorities

Data Accountability Center,
*Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Data,
 Part B Data & Notes (2007)*, [https://www.ideadata.org/
 PartBData.asp](https://www.ideadata.org/PartBData.asp)

Michael Birnbaum, *Slower Payment Hinders Advocacy, Lawyers
 Say*, Wash. Post, Jul. 16, 2009, at B4

Office of Special Education Programs,
*History: 25 Years of Progress in Educating Children with
 Disabilities Through IDEA*,
<http://www.ed.gov/policy/speced/leg/idea/history.pdf>

Report of the Evaluation Team for the 2008/09 School Year,
Blackman v. District of Columbia, No. 97-1629
 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2009) (Doc. 2184)
